The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner/Operational

Creditor stated that the Respondent/Corporate Debtor had placed a

Purchase Order on the Petitioner/OC on 23.04.2019 for purchase of

8,000 Kilograms of Skimmed Milk Powder at the rate of INR.215/-+5

% GST Per Kilogram, totalling to INR.18,06,000/- (Rupees Eighteen

Lakhs Six Thousand Only).

4. It is also stated that in furtherance of the above, the Petitioner/OC had

supplied 8,000 Kilograms of Skimmed Milk Powder to the

Respondent/CD. Towards the above the Petitioner/OC has raised an

invoice for a sum of INR.18,06,000/-. The said amount was to be paid

within 30 days from the invoice date. Out of the said amount, an

amount of INR.11,40,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Forty Thousand

Only) is currently outstanding.

5. It is also stated that, in addition to the same the Respondent/CD is also

liable to pay interest at @18 % per annum from the date of default till

the date of payment. As on 11.07.2019 the Respondent/CD is due an

amount of INR. 42,494/- (Rupees Forty Two Thousand Four Hundred

and Ninety Four Only) towards interest on the balance unpaid amount.

The Respondent/CD is totally due an amount of INR.11,82,494/-

(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred and

Ninety-Four only) as on 11.07.2019. The Corporate Debtor is also

liable to pay interest from 12.07.2019 to till date to the Operational

Creditor. The Corporate Debtor has accepted the goods supplied by the

Operational Creditor and has neither raised any dispute relating to the

[...]

the said notice.

8. Therefore, the Respondent/CD thus failed to repay the legal debt, due
and payable to the Petitioner/OС.

9.

10.

It is stated by the Petitioner/OC that there exists a debt in as much as

that the Respondent/CD has failed to pay due of INR.11,82,494/-

(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred and

Ninety-Four only) to the Operational Creditor in respect of the goods

supplied and interest thereon. The legal debt thus stands alive and

undischarged and prayed to admit the present Application made by

this Operational Creditor for initiation of Corporate Insolvency